

No. 21-\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ANTHONY W. KNIGHTS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Jeffrey L. Fisher  
Edward C. DuMont  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

Aliza Hochman Bloom  
*Counsel of Record*  
NEW ENGLAND SCHOOL  
OF LAW  
154 Stuart Street  
Boston, MA 02116  
(781) 710-9741  
aliza.hochman@aya.yale.edu

Yaira Dubin  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
7 Times Square Tower  
New York, NY 10036

Bradley N. Garcia  
Kendall Turner  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Factual background .....	4
B. Procedural history.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	10
I. Courts are sharply divided over whether race can ever be considered in the Fourth Amendment seizure analysis. ....	11
II. This case is an excellent vehicle to address a question central to countless interactions between citizens and police.....	16
III. The Eleventh Circuit’s decision is incorrect.....	21
A. The Eleventh Circuit’s categorical exclusion of race is inconsistent with a totality-of-the-circumstances analysis. ....	22
B. The Eleventh Circuit’s decision contravenes this Court’s precedents in analogous contexts. ....	27

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
C. The Eleventh Circuit’s contrary reasoning is unpersuasive.....	28
D. Irrespective of race, this Court should revisit how the “free to leave” test is applied.....	34
CONCLUSION .....	36
Appendix A:	
Court of Appeals Opinion on Rehearing (Mar. 10, 2021) .....	1a
Appendix B:	
Court of Appeals Opinion (Aug. 3, 2020).....	50a
Appendix C:	
District Court Opinion (Sept. 6, 2018).....	60a
Appendix D:	
Amended Report & Recommendation (July 16, 2018) .....	70a
Appendix E:	
Court of Appeals Order Requesting Additional Briefing (Oct. 9, 2020) .....	95a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## Cases

<i>Andrews v. City of Phila.</i> , 895 F.2d 1469 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	32
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986) .....	32
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984) .....	27
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007) .....	2, 22
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021) .....	32
<i>Brown v. City of Oneonta, N.Y.</i> , 221 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	30
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017) .....	23
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018) .....	35
<i>California v. Beheler</i> , 463 U.S. 1121 (1983) .....	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Evelyn</i> , 152 N.E.3d 108 (Mass. 2020) .....	15, 16
<i>Commonwealth v. Hart</i> , 695 N.E.2d 226 (Mass. App. Ct. 1998) .....	24
<i>Doe v. City of Naperville</i> , 2019 WL 2371666 (N.D. Ill. June 5, 2019) .....	15
<i>Dozier v. United States</i> , 220 A.3d 933 (D.C. 2019) .....	13, 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991) .....	21, 22
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019) .....	23
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	17
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992) .....	23
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000) .....	26
<i>In re D.S.</i> , 2021 WL 212363 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. Jan. 21, 2021) .....	15
<i>In re J.M.</i> , 619 A.2d 497 (D.C. 1992) .....	17
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Hunt</i> , 410 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	2
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003) .....	23
<i>McGinest v. GTE Serv. Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	32
<i>Michigan v. Chesternut</i> , 486 U.S. 567 (1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Monroe v. City of Charlottesville</i> , 579 F.3d 380 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	12, 13, 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ristaino v. Ross</i> , 424 U.S. 589 (1976) .....	22
<i>Rosales-Lopez v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 182 (1981) .....	31
<i>Silverthorne Lumber Co. v. United States</i> , 251 U.S. 385 (1920) .....	36
<i>State v. Ashbaugh</i> , 244 P.3d 360 (Or. 2010) .....	30
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 440 P.3d 1032 (Wash. Ct. App. 2019).....	15
<i>State v. Spears</i> , 839 S.E.2d 450 (2020) .....	16
<i>State v. Wanrow</i> , 559 P.2d 548 (Wash. 1977) .....	32
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	24
<i>Turner v. Murray</i> , 476 U.S. 28 (1986) .....	23
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975) .....	30, 33
<i>United States v. Drayton</i> , 536 U.S. 194 (2002) .....	21, 28
<i>United States v. Easley</i> , 293 F. Supp. 3d 1288 (D.N.M. 2018) .....	12
<i>United States v. Easley</i> , 911 F.3d 1074 (10th Cir. 2018).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 2019 WL 1236058 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 11, 2019).....	15



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Mercado-Gracia</i> , 989 F.3d 829 (10th Cir. 2021) .....	12
<i>United States v. Montero-Camargo</i> , 208 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	33
<i>United States v. Moreno</i> , 742 F.2d 532 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	2
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 781 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	27
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 2019 WL 1026376 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 16, 2019) .....	15
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 794 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 490 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	13, 17, 34
<i>United States v. Weaver</i> , 975 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	17
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016) .....	26

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) .....	6
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2) .....	6

**Other Authorities**

Baltimore Police Department, <i>Fair and Impartial Policing: Policy</i> (Feb. 9, 2016) .....	31
--	----

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	Page(s)
Campaign Zero, <i>Police Scorecard</i> , <a href="https://policesscorecard.org/fl/police-department/tampa">https://policesscorecard.org/fl/police-department/tampa</a> .....	20
<i>Dallas Police Department General Orders</i> (Aug. 21, 2020) .....	31
Department of Justice, <i>Investigation of the Baltimore City Police Department</i> (Aug. 10, 2016) .....	25
Department of Justice, <i>Investigation of the Chicago Police Department</i> (Jan. 13, 2017) .....	25
Fed. Bureau Prisons, <i>Inmate Race</i> (2021) .....	24
Geller, Amanda, et al., <i>Aggressive Policing and the Mental Health of Young Urban Men</i> , 104 <i>Am. J. Pub. Health</i> 2321 (2014) .....	17
Graham, Amanda, et al., <i>Race and Worry About Police Brutality: The Hidden Injuries of Minority Status in America</i> , 15 <i>Victims &amp; Offenders</i> 549 (2020) .....	26
Harrell, Erika & Davis, Elizabeth, <i>Contacts Between Police and the Public, 2018 – Statistical Tables</i> , Bureau Just. Stat. (Dec. 2020) .....	17, 24
Ives, Mike & Cramer, Maria, <i>Black Army Officer Pepper-Sprayed in Traffic Stop Accuses Officers of Assault</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> (Apr. 10, 2021) .....	17
Jackman, Tom, <i>U.S. Police Chiefs Group Apologizes for ‘Historical Mistreatment’ of Minorities</i> , <i>Washington Post</i> (Oct. 17, 2016) .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
LaFave, Wayne R., <i>Search and Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment</i> (6th ed. 2020).....	27, 33, 35
Mapping Police Violence, <a href="https://mappingpoliceviolence.org/">https://mappingpoliceviolence.org/</a> .....	20
Marrero, Tony, <i>Friends say man shot by Tampa police was former U.S. Marine with PTSD</i> , Tampa Bay Times (Feb. 12, 2018).....	21
Obama, Barack, <i>A Promised Land</i> (2020) .....	17
Pierson, Emma, et. al, <i>A large-scale analysis of racial disparities in police stops across the United States</i> , 4 <i>Nature Human Behavior</i> 726 (2020) .....	17
Ridgeway, Greg, <i>et al.</i> , <i>An Examination of Racial Disparities in Bicycle Stops and Citations Made by the Tampa Police Department Community Oriented Policing Services</i> , U.S. Department of Justice (2016) .....	20
Scott, Tim, <i>GOP Sen. Tim Scott: I've Choked on Fear When Stopped by Police. We Need the JUSTICE Act</i> , USA TODAY (June 18, 2020).....	17
Seattle Police Department Manual (2019) .....	31
Shapiro, Eliza, <i>Students of Color Are More Likely to Be Arrested in School. That May Change</i> , N.Y. Times (June 20, 2019) .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Sundby, Scott E., <i>The Rugged Individual's Guide to the Fourth Amendment: How the Court's Idealized Citizen Shapes, Influences, and Excludes the Exercise of Constitutional Rights</i> , 65 UCLA L. Rev. 690 (2018) .....	25
Tate, Julie, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Fatal Force</i> , Washington Post (Apr. 20, 2021, updated July 20, 2021), .....	24
U.S. Census Bureau, QuickFacts (2019) .....	24
Voigt, Rob, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Language from police body camera footage shows racial disparities in officer respect</i> , 114 PNAS 6521 (Jun. 20, 2017)....	25
